

23-15857

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MENDOCINO RAILWAY, a California corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**JACK AINSWORTH, in his official capacity as
Executive Director of the California Coastal
Commission, and CITY OF FORT BRAGG, a
California municipal corporation,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 22-CV-04597-JST
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

**APPELLEE JACK AINSWORTH'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DANIEL A. OLIVAS
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
DAVID G. ALDERSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

PATRICK TUCK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 305718
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-1006
Fax: (510) 622-2270
Email: Patrick.Tuck@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee
Jack Ainsworth*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
I. The Appeal is Timely.....	2
II. The Federal Court Has Jurisdiction.	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statement of Facts.....	4
II. Procedural History	7
A. Mendocino County Action.....	7
B. The Federal Action	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed This Action Pursuant to The <i>Colorado River</i> Doctrine.	14
A. The District Court Correctly Identified and Applied the Relevant <i>Colorado River</i> Factors.....	16
1. First Factor – Jurisdiction Over Property at Stake	16
2. Second Factor – Inconvenience of the Federal Forum.....	16
3. Third Factor – Avoiding Piecemeal Litigation	18
4. Fourth Factor – Order of Forums Gaining Jurisdiction	21
5. Fifth Factor – Whether Federal or State Law Provides the Rule of Decision.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
6. Sixth Factor – State Court Proceedings Protecting Rights of Federal Litigants.....	22
7. Seventh Factor – Avoiding Forum Shopping	24
8. Eighth Factor - The State Proceedings Will Resolve All Issues Before the Federal Court.....	27
a. The Record Does Not Reflect a Justiciable Dispute Under the Coastal Zone Management Act.....	29
b. The State Court is Well Equipped to Rule on State Preemption, Federal Preemption, or Both.....	33
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing the Railway’s Federal Complaint Pursuant to <i>Colorado River</i>	34
II. The <i>Younger</i> Abstention Doctrine Justifies Dismissal.....	34
A. The Mendocino County Action is Ongoing.....	36
B. The Mendocino County Action is a Civil Enforcement Proceeding within the Scope of <i>Younger</i>	37
C. The Mendocino County Action Implicates an Important State Interest.....	41
D. The Mendocino County Action Allows Litigants to Raise Federal Challenges.....	41
E. This Action, if Reinstated, Will Have the Practical Effect of Enjoining the Mendocino County Action.	43
F. No Exception to <i>Younger</i> Applies.....	44
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Applied Underwriters, Inc. v. Lara</i> 37 F.4th 579 (9th Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Attwood v. Mendocino Coast Dist. Hosp.</i> 886 F.2d 241 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> 979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>CEEED v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> 43 Cal. App. 3d 306 (Ct. App. 1974)	38
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> 953 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37, 39, 43, 44
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sainez</i> 77 Cal. App. 4th 1302 (2000).....	40
<i>City of Fort Bragg v. Mendocino Railway</i> Case No. 21CV00850	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> 790 F. Supp. 938 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Friends of the Eel River v. N. Coast R.R. Auth.</i> 3 Cal. 5th 677 (2017)	23, 42
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004).....	35, 44
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978)	40
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019).....	37, 39
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	37, 39
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>In re Alva</i> 33 Cal. 4th 254 (2004)	40
<i>Kizer v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> 53 Cal. 3d 139 (1991), (Mar. 28, 1991).....	40
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	40
<i>Lent v. California Coastal Com.</i> 62 Cal. App. 5th 812 (2021).....	40
<i>Montanore Mins. Corp. v. Bakie</i> 867 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nakash v. Marciano</i> 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18, 26, 34
<i>Ojavan Invs., Inc. v. California Coastal Com.</i> 54 Cal. App. 4th 373 (1997).....	40
<i>Outdoor Media Grp, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> 55 Cal. 4th 783 (2012)	5
<i>People v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> 209 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (2012).....	23, 42
<i>People v. Toomey</i> 157 Cal. App. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 1984)	40
<i>R.R. Street & Co. Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 22, 27
<i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36, 43
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Seneca Ins. Co., Inc. v. Strange Land, Inc.</i> 862 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Smith v. Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist.</i> 418 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Auth.</i> 228 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2014).....	42
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna</i> 914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17, 20
<i>Wickland Oil Terminals v. Asarco, Inc.</i> 792 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1986).....	30, 31
<i>Wiener v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> 23 F.3d 263 (9th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 16	
§ 1291	3
§ 1456(c)(3)	31
§ 1456(d)	31
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1331	2
United States Code, Title 49	
§ 10501(b)	28
California Public Resources Code	
§ 30001	6
§ 30002	6
§ 30003	6
§ 30004	6
§ 30106	6
§ 30500	6
§ 30519	6
§ 30600	6
California Coastal Act.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA)	<i>passim</i>
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act (ICCTA)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
11th Amendment	3
COURT RULES	
Ninth Circuit Rule	
28-2.7	4, 48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
12(b)(6).....	13
